nes for Alternative Performance Measures. In brief, an alternative performance measure is a financial measure over historical or
future earnings trends, financial position or cash flow that are not defined or specified in IFRS. To support the analysis by com-
pany management and other stakeholders of the Group’s development, Rejlers presents certain key performance indicators that
are not defined in IFRS. Company management believes that this information facilitates an analysis of the Group’s development.
These additional measurements are supplementary information to IFRS and do not replace key performance indicators defined in
IFRS. Rejlers’ definitions of measurements not defined in IFRS may differ from other companies’ definitions. Definitions and calcu-
lations of key performance indicators that cannot be reconciled against new items in the income statement and balance sheet are
found on the company’s website, www.rejlers.com.

IFRS key performance indicators
Oct–Dec

 2022
Oct–Dec

 2021
Jan–Dec

 2022
Jan–Dec

2021

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 3.73 1.61 9.64 5.60

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 3.70 1.57 9.55 5.47

Average number of shares 20,381,849 19,687,909 20,207,411 19,687,909

Number of shares at the end of the period 20,381,849 19,687,909 20,381,849 19,687,909

Key performance indicators

Growth

Organic growth, % 8.6 22.1 11.7 11.8

Acquired growth, % 6.9 11.3 7.4 11.8

Currency effect, % 2.9 -1.0 2.1 -1.1

Profit/loss

Adjusted EBITA, SEK million 91.8 66.5 287.3 182.5

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 9.3 8.0 8.2 6.3

Items affecting comparability, SEK million - 18.2 - 18.2

EBITA, SEK million 91.8 48.3 287.3 164.3

EBITA margin, % 9.3 5.8 8.2 5.7

Operating profit/loss (EBIT), SEK million 79.6 37.4 234.3 129.7

Operating margin, % 8.0 4.5 6.7 4.5

Key performance indicators per employee

Sales per full-year employee, SEK thousand 374.2 361.9 1,376.0 1,290.0

Operating profit/loss per full-year employee, SEK thou-
sand 30.1 16.2 91.8 57.7

Balance sheet

Net debt, SEK million 391.3 304.1 391.3 304.1

Net debt/EBITDA, rolling 12 month, multiple 0.94 1.09 0.94 1.09

Equity/assets ratio, % 49.8 51.7 49.8 51.7

Equity per share at the end of the period, SEK 73.0 61.7 73.0 61.7

Return on equity, % 18.2 11.5 18.2 11.5

Return on capital employed, % 14.5 10.3 14.5 10.3

Other

Dividend per share, SEK - - 3.0 6.5

Number of full-year employees 2,646 2,310 2,553 2,247

Number of employees at end of period 2,773 2,464 2,773 2,464

Utilisation, % 80.9 79.8 80.7 79.2

22 Q 4 .  Y E A R - E N D  R E P O R T  R E J L E R S .
J A N U A R Y– D E C E M B E R  2 0 2 2 .

KE
Y

FI
GU

RE
S

AN
D

DE
FI

NI
TI

ON
S

E X P L A N A T I O N ,  D E F I N I T I O N  A N D  C A L C U L A T I O N  O F  K E Y  P E R F O R M A N C E  I N D I C A T O R S

Key performance indicators Explanation Definition
Calculation,

Q4 2022
Calculation,

acc. Q4 2022

Growth

Organic growth, %

The company’s capacity
to grow with existing
resources

Change in net sales in local cur-
rency compared with year-be-
fore period, excluding acquired